
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Craghill, 

Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and Perrett 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 August 2022 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee 

B meeting held on 08 June 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 09 August 
2022. 

 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings  to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy Officer, 
on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts . 
During coronavirus, we have made some changes to how we are 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy  for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) Land to the east of Middlewood Close Rufforth  
[21/02661/FULM]   

(Pages 7 - 64) 

 Erection of 21 dwellings and associated works. [Rural West York] 

b) 29 Moor Lane [22/00872/FUL]   (Pages 65 - 84) 

 Single storey side and rear extensions after demolition of existing 
garage, and loft conversion with hip to gable roof, dormer to rear and 
2no. rooflights to front (part retrospective). [Dringhouses and 
Woodthorpe Ward] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 8 June 2022 

Present 
 

Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin 
and Perrett 

Apologies  
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Orrell 
 
Gareth Arnold – Development Manager 
Alison Stockdale – Development Officer 
Claire MacRae – City Archaeologist 
Sandra Branigan – Senior Solicitor 
 

 

The Chair noted the change to the name of the Committee and thanked 
Cllrs Waudby and Webb for their service.  He welcomed Cllr Melly as the 
new Vice-Chair  and thanked the previous Vice-Chair, Cllr Crawshaw, for 
his service. 
 
The Chair outlined the new meeting procedures which were contained in 
Appendix 17 of the new constitution. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (4:36 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Daubeney noted an personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 4a, 
as a communicant of All Saints Church, which was situated close to 
the site. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes (4:36 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 April 2022 

were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
 

3. Public Participation (4:36 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Plans List (4:36 pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and officers. 
 
 

5. Land To The Rear Of Mill House, North Street, York  
[20/02421/FULM] (4:37 pm)  
 
Members considered an application for the erection of hotel, 
associated works and infrastructure on land to the rear of Mill House, 
North Street, York. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application 
and Officers confirmed that the parking on the plan was associated 
with Mill House, the scheme was entirely car free and there was no 
disabled access parking for the hotel. 
 
Members were provided with an update by the Development Officer: 
 
The latest consultation responses from the Flood Risk Management 
Team were shared and responses to the submission of an indicative 
foundation plan from Design, Conservation and Sustainable 
Development (Archaeology) and Historic England were
[...]
 less than substantial harm to below ground 
heritage. Paragraph 202 of the NPPF requires that 
where a proposal will lead to less than substantial 
harm to the significance of a designated heritage 
asset, this harm should be weighed against the public 
benefits of the proposal. In this instance it was 
considered that the less than substantial harm was 
outweighed by economic and regeneration benefits. 
The proposed conditions would ensure acceptable 
mitigation. 

 
 

6. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (4:37 pm)  
 
The Development Manager presented a report which provided 
information on the planning appeal decisions determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 March 2022. 
 

Page 5



In response to questions from Members, Officers clarified that the 
Planning Inspectorate considered applications under the prevailing 
circumstances at the time of the appeal and did not therefore 
consider circumstances at the time of the application. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed of the current position 

of planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 6.01 pm]. 

Page 6



Application Reference Number: 21/02661/FULM  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 11 August 2022 Ward: Rural West York 

Team: West Area Parish: Parish Of Rufforth with 

Knapton 

 

Reference: 21/02661/FULM 
Application at: Land To The East Of Middlewood Close Rufforth York  
For: Erection of 21no. dwellings and associated works 
By: Rob Martin 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 9 March 2022 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1. The application site consists of a parcel of land covering approximately 1 

hectare located to the east of Middlewood Close, Rufforth. The northern section of 

the site sits to the rear of existing 
[...]
cil stands by the position taken in the Neighbourhood Plan in 

support of a housing allocation on the proposed site, but we have serious 

concerns that if planning permission is granted before the extent of the Green 

Belt is legally redefined a dangerous precedent will have been created. 

- In the submission version of the Neighbourhood Plan the site was allocated for 

housing subject to some strict criteria which were agreed with the landowner. 

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 21/02661/FULM  Item No: 4a 

These were: properties should be predominantly 2, 3 and small 4 bed houses 

with adequate off-road parking or garaging to be provided removing the need 

for on street parking. A rear pedestrian entrance should be provided to 

encourage parents to use this new access alleviating the current parking 

pressures at school opening and closing times in Middlewood Close and Yew 

Tree Close. Attenuation tanks for both sewerage and surface water be 

constructed to ensure existing pressure on the system is not increased and 

hopefully reduced. Covenants be sought on properties to prevent further 

paving over gardens. 

- A new pedestrian access to the rear of the school is an essential condition of 

approval of this application. Middlewood Close and Yew Tree Close already 

experience severe parking congestion at school opening and closing times 

and a rear entrance to the school from the development proposed 

development would encourage parents to use this access (away from the busy 

B1224) and spread parking over a wider area.  

- Residents in the area already experience severe problems with sewerage with 

frequent blockages and it is our contention that the current infrastructure is not 

fit for purpose. It is not sufficient to ensure that the sewerage installation for 

the new development is sufficient for the new houses but rather the system in 

that area needs complete renewal.  

- The pumping station and temporary silo are located
[...]
ould only 

be afforded limited weight in the decision-making process for the purposes of 

this application.  

 

5.9. The application site comprises of a broadly rectangular parcel of land which is 

currently grassland. The land is bisected by a track which provides access 

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 21/02661/FULM  Item No: 4a 

from Middlewood Close to an agricultural unit located to the northeast of the 

site. The proposals would, due to their nature, reduce the openness within this 

part of the Green Belt. However, the extent of any such impact upon the 

overall openness of the Green Belt is considered to be limited. 

 

5.10. The visual impact of the proposed development would be most noticeable in 

close proximity to the site and the surrounding roads, lanes and footpaths 

within the immediate vicinity of the site, creating a localised loss of openness. 

This impact will diminish further away from the site as the wider visual context 

provided by the existing built form and extent of Rufforth will begin to 

contribute to the wider setting of the development. The proposed development 

would lead to a degree of harm to the openness of the Green Belt. 

 

IMPACT ON THE GREEN BELT PURPOSES 

 

5.11. Paragraph 138 of the NPPF sets out the five purposes of the Green Belt. 

These are: 

 

a) To check the unrestricted sprawl of large built up areas; 

b) To prevent neighbouring towns margining into one another; 

c) To assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment; 

d) To preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and 

e) To assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict land 

and other urban land. 

 

5.12. The primary purpose of the York Green Belt is to safeguard the special 

character and setting of the historic city as referred to in Policy YH9C of the 

RSS and Policy SS2 of the 2018 DLP, although moderate weight can only be 

attached to the latter.  

 

5.13. The pro
[...]
the impact on the 

highway network, residential amenity, archaeology, biodiversity, flood risk and 

drainage. In addition to this there are considered to be suitable mechanisms to 

ensure that the infrastructure required to support the development can be secured. 

Page 42



 

Application Reference Number: 21/02661/FULM  Item No: 4a 

 

6.2 At present the site is considered to remain within the general extent of the Green 

Belt. However, the site is allocated for housing development in the 2018 DLP.  It has 

been determined the site, due to its performance against Green Belt purposes 

specific to York, the spatial strategy for sustainable growth and taking into account 

NPPF policy on setting Green Belt boundaries can be within the Rufforth settlement 

and not in the Green Belt.  It is considered that there are very special circumstances 

that cumulatively clearly outweigh the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of 

inappropriateness and the limited adverse impact on the openness of the Green Belt 

and any other harms, even when giving substantial weight to the Green Belt harms. 

Further, there is no case for refusing the scheme on prematurity grounds.  

 

6.3 Based on the merits of this case it is recommended that planning permission be 

granted subject to conditions and completion of a Section 106 Agreement.   

 

7.0   RECOMMENDATION:    

 
Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement  

7.1 Delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Development Services 

to APPROVE the application subject to the planning obligations and conditions set 

out below, and The Head of Planning and Development Services be given 

delegated authority to finalise the terms and details of the Section 106 obligations 

and conditions. 

Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure:  

- Education Contributions 
- Affordable Housing Provision 
- Open Space contributions and ongoing Management of open space within the 

site 
 
Planning conditions  
 
1  T
[...]
ence Number: 22/00872/FUL  Item No: 4b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 11 August 2022 Ward: Dringhouses And 

Woodthorpe 

Team: West Area Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 

Planning Panel 

 

Reference: 22/00872/FUL 
Application at: 29 Moor Lane Acomb York YO24 2QX  
For: Single storey side and rear extensions after demolition of existing 

garage, and loft conversion with hip to gable roof, dormer to rear 
and 2no. rooflights to front (part retrospective) 

By: Mr Roy Grant 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 15 August 2022 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for single storey side and rear 
extensions after the demolition of the existing garage, and a loft conversion with hip 
to gable roof extension, dormer to rear and 2no. roof-lights to the front. The site lies 
within the general extent of the Green Belt. 
 
1.2 Amendments have been made to the scheme. The dormer reduced in width and 
the side extension reduced in length (at the side of the property). Matching windows 
are also proposed to the front and side of the dwelling so to be more sympathetic to 
the host dwelling and street.   
 
1.3 The applicant has started works to the roof and therefore the application is now 
part retrospective.   
 
1.4 The application is brought to Planning Committee, in accordance with the 
scheme of delegation, as the applicant is a chief officer / senior manager within the 
Council.    
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Development Control Local Plan 2005 
CYGP1 - Design 
CYH7 - Residential extensions 

Page 65 Agenda Item 4b



 

Application Reference Number: 22/00872/FUL  Item No: 4b 

CYGB1 - Development in Green Belt 
CYGB4 - Extensions to Existing Dwellings 
 
Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 
D1 - Placemaking 
D11 - Extensions and Alterations to Existing Buildings 
GB1 - Development in the Green Belt 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
Dringhouses/Woodthorpe Planning Panel 
 
3.1 Dringhouses/Woodthorpe Planning Panel object to the application on the 
grounds that the proposed works alter the aesthetics of the building and are out of 
character with the adjoining bungalows. They also feel the neighbours have justified 
concerns regarding being overlooked. They add that the applicant is an employee of 
the council, but the application form does not state this.  
 
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
4.1 The occupants of No.25, 27 and 31 Moor Lane have objected to the application 
on the following grounds -  
 
- The rear dormer results in loss of privacy. 
- The works will lead to overshadowing and loss of light. 
- Increase in noise with the addition of two additional bedrooms and an office.  
- The extension is out of scale with the host dwelling and the works on a whole are 

considered to be an overdevelopment of the existing bungalow.  
- The development is out of keeping with the street.   
- The construction of the works will result in noise and disruption.  
- Concerns surrounding the unloading of building materials.  
- Neighbouring properties include a covenant preventing works from taking place.  
- Concerns surrounding surface water drainage.   
 
5.0 APPRAISAL  
 
KEY ISSUES: 
 
- Impact on the openness of the Green Belt 
- Visual impact on the dwelling and surrounding area 
- Impact on neighbouring amenity 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY: 
 

Page 66



 

Application Reference Number: 22/00872/FUL  Item No: 4b 

5.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 
planning applications be determined in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan for York 
consists of the saved policies of the revoked Yorkshire and Humber Regional 
Spatial Strategy (RSS) relating to the general extent of the York Green Belt. 
 
Saved Policies of the Yorkshire and Humber RSS 
 
5.2 The Yorkshire and Humber RSS was revoked in 2013 with the exception of the 
policies relevant to the York Green Belt. P
[...]
ows already in situ in the immediate area. Due to the separation 
distance, the dormer is also not considered to lead to any loss of light to No.27's 
openings.  The extensions proposed would not have a material impact on daylight 
and sunlight to the front or rear gardens of the neighbour, nor would there be affect 
to primary windows on the front and rear of the house.   
 
5.30 All other surrounding neighbours are a sufficient distance away and would not 
be adversely affected by the proposal. 

Page 72



 

Application Reference Number: 22/00872/FUL  Item No: 4b 

 
OTHER MATTERS  
 
5.31 The increase in noise between dwellings through the addition of the loft 
conversion is not a material consideration.  This is a matter for Building Regulations.   
 
5.32 In response to the concerns surrounding noise and disruption caused by the 
building works such as the unloading of building materials, this again wouldn't form 
part of the decision-making process and is therefore not a material consideration for 
a domestic project such as this.  
 
5.33 A representation advises that the property may feature a covenant preventing 
works from taking place without consent from the original land owner/property 
developer. Any covenant in place would not be superseded by any planning consent 
and is not a material consideration.  It would be a legal issue between the applicant 
and interested parties.  
 
5.34 The works are for a householder extension.  They do not significantly alter the 
overall footprint of development on site, as such and when taking into account what 
could be added to the property without planning consent, it would impractical and 
unreasonable impose any conditions in respect of drainage.   
 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Taking into account relevant Green Belt policy and design guidance approval is 
recommended. The proposed extensions are not considered to result in a 
disproportionate addition to the existing dwelling, and would not impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt.  The extension would have no undue effect on visual 
amenity and would not have a significant, or undue impact on neighbour amenity.   
 
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Proposed Site Layout Plan - Drg. No: YB750 - 007 REV A (Dated 13.06.2020) 
Proposed Ground Floor Plans - Drg. No: YB750 - 005 REV A (Dated 13.06.2020) 
Proposed Attic Plan & Typical Section - Drg. No: YB750 - 006 REV A (Dated 
13.06.2020) 
Existing and Proposed Elevations - Drg. No: YB750 - 004 REV A (Dated 

Page 73



 

Application Reference Number: 22/00872/FUL  Item No: 4b 

13.06.2020) 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  The materials used externally shall be as specified on approved drawings 
(condition 2), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to their use. The roof tiles and brickwork of the proposed hip to gable roof 
extension shall match those of the existing house in colour, size, shape and texture.  
 
Samples of the external cladding to the dormer and render to the extension shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
construction of the relevant works and the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.   
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and for the avoidance of doubt and to 
ensure the development is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
in seeking solutions to proble
[...]
: 
Case Officer: Ed Bainbridge 
Tel No:  01904 554033 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Directorate of Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

21 July 2022

1:1616

29 Moor Lane, Acomb, York YO24 2QX

22/00872/FUL

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee B
To be held on Thursday 11th August 2022 at 4:30pm

Planning Committee B 11.8.2022

P
age 79



22/00872/FUL - 29 Moor Lane Acomb
York YO24 2QX 

Single storey side and rear extensions after demolition of 
existing garage, and loft conversion with hip to gable roof, 

dormer to rear and 2no. rooflights to front (part 
retrospective)

Planning Committee B 11.8.2022

P
age 80



Site Plan 

 
 

Page 81



 
Ground floor plan  
 

Page 82



 
 
Roof floor plan  
 

ProposedAttic  

Page 83



 

Elevations 

6
0
!l
S!
XB 

 

 

 
ⅲ 
ap!S 

PêS0d0Jd 

目 
= 
ⅲ 
を 
0 に 
PGSOdOJd 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Land to the east of Middlewood Close Rufforth  [21/02661/FULM]
	Land to E of Middlewood Close [21/02661/FULM] Plan
	Land E of Middlewood Close Rufforth [21/02661/FULM] Presentation
	ExtractFrontPage1
	ExtractMiddlewood
	presentation 21 02661 FULM rufforth


	4b 29 Moor Lane [22/00872/FUL]
	29 Moor Lane [22/00872/FUL] Plan
	29 Moor Lane [22/00872/FUL] Presentation
	ExtractFrontPage1
	ExtractMoorLane
	presentation 22 00872 FUL moor lane 1





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 11 August 2022 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Daubeney, Fisher, Orrell, Looker (Substitute for Cllr 
Crawshaw) and Douglas (Substitute for Cllr Perrett) 

Apologies Councillors Crawshaw, Craghill and Galvin and 
Perrett 
 

In Attendance Sandra Branigan (Senior Solicitor) 
Mark Baldry (Development Manager Officer) 
Jonathan Kenyon (Development Manager Officer) 
Ian Stokes (Principal Development Control 
Engineer) 

 
7. Declarations of Interest (16:33)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were 
declared. 
 
 
8. Minutes (16:34)  
 
Resolved: Subject to the checking of the timings of the agenda items, that 

the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 June 2022 were 
approved and to signed by the Chair as a correct record at a 
later date. 

 
 
9. Public Participation (16:34)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
10. Plans List (16:34)  
 



Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 
 
 
11. Land to the east of Middlewood Close, Rufforth  
[21/02661/FULM] (16:34)  
 
Members considered a major full application from Rob Martin for the 
erection of 21 dwellings and associated works on land to the east of 
Middlewood Close, Rufforth, York.  
 
The Development Management Officers gave a presentation on the 
application detailing the site plan, aerial photographs, and access roads.  
 
[Cllr Douglas arrived at 16:37]. 
 
The Development Management Officers then gave a verbal update on the 
application noting that additional objections and comments had been 
received. They explained the location of the site and the updated 
recommendation to approve the application subject to: 
1. Referral of the application to the Secretary of State under the 

requirements of The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 

Direction 2021, and should the application not be called in by the Secretary 

of State then: 

2. Approve the application subject to the planning obligations and 

conditions set out below; and 

3. The Head of Planning and Development Services to be given 

delegated authority to finalise the terns and details of the Section 106 

obligations and conditions. 

 
In response to Member questions, Officers clarified that: 

 There were no traffic calming measures on the site and there was 
sufficient parking on the site for each dwelling.  

 A condition would require a dilapidation survey. 

 Air source heat pumps were being indicated to be used to meet the 
requirements of CC1. 

 There was now a requirement (under Building Regulations) for all 
dwellings with a drive to have EV charging. 

 Regarding local amenities, there was a school adjacent to the site 
and a village shop with a post office within it. 



 Officers were confident that approval of this application would not 
lead to a precedent with regard development of this nature within the 
Green Belt. 

 Housing officers had examined and were satisfied with the mix of 
housing.  

 Officers explained why members were advised against refusal on 
prematurity grounds (in respect of NPPF paragraph 49)  

 
Public Speakers 
Daniel Russell, neighbour to the site, spoke in objection to the 
application. He explained that his family lived next door to the site. He 
noted that the application being in Green Belt land was undisputed and if 
approved it would set a precedent for development to the east of the site. 
Regarding his horse riding facility next to the site, he explained that if the 
development went ahead this would impact the amenity and utility of the 
land and to move the riding area would cost £100k. When asked whether 
he had concerns about the construction or development itself he noted that 
they would be deemed a safety risk. He was also asked if his concerns 
could be mitigated and explained that there needed to be distance between 
the development and the horse riding facility.  
 
Peter Rollings (Chairman of Rufforth with Knapton Parish Council) 
spoke on the application on behalf of the Parish Council. He explained that 
whilst the Parish Council did not object to the application they had a 
number of concerns, which included the application setting a precedent by 
being considered before the adoption of the Local Plan. He explained that 
the site was allocated for housing in the neighbourhood plan. The aim of 
this was to meet housing needs whilst retaining the rural character of the 
village. He noted that the Parish Council had requested a separate 
entrance to the school and had concerns about the shared highway. He 
also asked for drainage to take water away from the site and requested a 
commitment from the council to resurface the road. In response to Member 
questions, he explained that: 

 The Parish Council had met with the landowner and as part of those 
discussions agreed the criteria for the housing. 

 In Rufforth there was 400 houses and the Parish Council was looking 
to increase this by 7-10%. In the village there was a shop, bus every 
two hours and no doctor’s surgery. The village needed houses that 
people with young families could afford to buy. 

 
Mark Lane, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. He 
noted the site allocation for housing in the draft Local Plan. He noted that 
there had been no material objections to the housing allocation and that the 
neighbourhood plan group were in support of housing on the site. He 
added that amendments had been made following consultation and that the 



development would provide a range of housing, including affordable 
housing. He noted that the existing trees and hedgerows would be 
retained. He was then asked and explained that: 

 He was the agent for the site. 

 The existing hedge and tree boundaries were to be retained. 

 The mitigations being made so there were no problems with 
drainage. He noted that drainage had been agreed with technical 
consultees. 

 
Members then asked Officers further questions to which the responded 
that: 

 Feedback had been sought from Public Protection regarding 
agricultural uses in isolation of each other. 

 There were no technical issues with the application outstanding.  

 At the final stage of the Local Plan examination the inspectors may 
change the proposed boundaries. 

 The horse riding  facility was domestic. 

 The neighbourhood plan states that many houses in the village were 
4 bedroom houses and the preferred housing mix in development 
proposals were in favour of 2 and 3 bedroom homes. The plan had 
not allocated sites for housing as the Local Plan had not been 
adopted but it does state there is local support for residential 
development of this site 

 The neighbourhood plan would have been driven by consultation. 
 

[At this point a Member explained the public consultation process for 
neighbourhood plans]. 
 
Cllr Douglas proposed the amended officer recommendation to refer the 
application to the Secretary of State. This was seconded by Cllr Looker. 
When asked about the determination of the application would be deemed 
as premature under the NPPF, officers clarified paragraph 5.105 of the 
NPPF. On being put to the vote with two Members voting for, four against 
and one abstention, the motion fell. 
 
Cllr Orrell then moved refusal of the application on the grounds of the 
application being inappropriate development in the Green Belt,  the harm to 
openness and the following Green Belt purposes - encroachment into the 
countryside and development would not encourage the recycling of derelict 
land. and there being no very special circumstances to outweigh the harm 
to the Green Belt. This was seconded by Cllr Melly. On being put to the 
vote with Members voting four in favour, two against and one abstention it 
was; 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused. 



 
Reason:  The application site lies within the general extent of the Green 

Belt, as set out in saved policies Y1 and YH9 of The Yorkshire 
and Humber Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy. The proposed 
development is inappropriate development which, by definition, 
is harmful to the Green Belt. There would be harm to openness, 
the development would lead to encroachment into the 
countryside and would not encourage the recycling of derelict 
land. No very special circumstances exist which clearly 
outweigh the identified harm. The proposal conflicts with the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021 Chapter 13 
(Protecting Green Belt Land) in particular paragraphs 137, 138, 
147, 148 and 149, policy GB1 of the Publication Draft Local 
Plan 2018 and policy GB1 of the Development Control Local 
Plan 2005, which seek to restrict development in order to 
maintain the openness of the Green Belt. 

  

 
 
12. 29 Moor Lane [22/00872/FUL] (17:50)  
 
Members considered a full application from Roy Grant for Single storey 
side and rear extensions after demolition of existing garage, and loft 
conversion with hip to gable roof, dormer to rear and 2no. rooflights to front 
(part retrospective) at 29 Moor Lane, Acomb, York. 
 
The Development Management Officer gave a presentation on the 
application, explaining the scale and layout of the dormer and single storey 
L shape extension. Members then asked questions to which officers 
responded that: 
With reference to a previous application for a similar development, both 
applications were both in the Green Belt. The NPPF guidance on 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt was explained to Members. 
The change to the footprint on the site was a bigger L shape and in terms 
of the Green Belt, they needed to look at the context which was the dense 
urban character of that section of the Green Belt.  
There was no public footpath behind the property. 
 
Cllr Douglas proposed the officer recommendation to approve the 
application. This was seconded by Cllr Looker. On being put to the vote 
with Members voting unanimously in favour, it was; 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved. 
 



Reason:  Taking into account relevant Green Belt policy and design 
guidance approval is recommended. The proposed extensions 
are not considered to result in a disproportionate addition to the 
existing dwelling, and would not impact on the openness of the 
Green Belt.  The extension would have no undue effect on 
visual amenity and would not have a significant, or undue 
impact on neighbour amenity.   

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.04 pm]. 


